CH \$240.00 104927

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM865714

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Premark FEG LLC | | 01/02/2024 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Illinois Tool Works Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 155 Harlem Avenue | |
| City: | Glenview | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60025 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1049211 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 1036099 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 1048870 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 1029580 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 0201898 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 0807208 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 0794949 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 0396971 | HOBART |
| Registration Number: | 0092217 | HOBART |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: emontecarlo@nge.com

Correspondent Name: Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP
Address Line 1: Two North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025140.7399

TRADEMARK REEL: 008308 FRAME: 0171

900825706

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrea S. Fuelleman | | | |
|---|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Andrea S. Fuelleman/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/04/2024 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | | | |
| source=Premark FEG - ITW Assignment#page1.tif | | | | |
| source=Premark FEG - ITW Assignment#page2.tif | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008308 FRAME: 0172

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made by PREMARK FEG LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 155 Harlem Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025 ("Assignor"), to Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 155 Harlem Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025 ("ITW").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, along with the United States Trademark Registrations identified therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning to ITW all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and ITW, being the successor of that portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertains, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, ITW is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including the portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertains, and any and all goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ITW, effective as of the date of signing below, any and all right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertains, including without limitation: (i) all common law rights therein; (ii) all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby; (iii) the right to further assign and to license any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and (iv) the right to sue and collect damages for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks by any third party.

Assignor hereby authorizes ITW to record ITW as the owner of the aforesaid application and to obtain and renew any registration thereafter in the name of ITW for the use and enjoyment of the ITW, its successors and assigns.

Date: 1/2/2024 PREMARK FEG LLC

Name: Christopher P. Rauch

Title: Vice President & Assistant Secretary

Exhibit A to Trademark Assignment from PREMARK FEG LLC to Illinois Tool Works Inc.

| Mark | Country | Class | Reg No. | Reg Date |
|----------|---------|------------------|---------|------------|
| HOBART | USA | 37 | 1049211 | 1976-09-28 |
| (HOBART) | USA | 7, 9, 11 | 1036099 | 1976-03-23 |
| HOBART | USA | 7, 11 | 1048870 | 1976-09-28 |
| (HOBART) | USA | 37 | 1029580 | 1976-01-06 |
| HOBART | USA | 9 | 0201898 | 1925-08-11 |
| HOBART | USA | 7, 9 | 0807208 | 1966-04-19 |
| HOBART | USA | 37 | 0794949 | 1965-08-24 |
| Hobart | USA | 7, 9, 11, 12, 15 | 0396971 | 1942-08-11 |
| Hobart | USA | 7, 9, 11, 12, 15 | 0092217 | 1913-06-24 |

28846200.1

RECORDED: 01/04/2024

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008308 FRAME: 0174